

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

EMERALD HOME CARE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Appeals Court Of Massachusetts**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ARTHUR R. CORMIER  
EMERALD HOME CARE, INC.  
5 Militia Drive, Second Floor  
Lexington, MA 02421  
(781) 402-0060  
art.cormier@homeinstead.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGU- LATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Legislative and Regulatory Background....	3
B. Federal Questions Raised.....	9
C. The Superior Court's Opinion .....	11
D. The Massachusetts Appeals Court's Opin- ion .....	14
E. The Supreme Judicial Court of Massachu- setts .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	17
I. Conditioning Adequate Notice of a Tax Upon the Execution of a Substantive At- testation and Promise to Restrict Speech Raises Important and Novel Questions of Due Process that Should be Settled by this Court, and the Appeals Court's Opinion Upholding that Novel Procedure Conflicts with Fundamental Due Process Principles Explicated in Decisions of this Court.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Restricting Speech on a Tax Raises Important and Novel Questions Under the First Amendment that Should be Settled by this Court, and the Appeals Court’s Opinion Upholding that Novel Restriction Conflicts with Fundamental Free Speech Principles Explicated in Decisions of this Court.....	22
III. This Case Raises an Important Question Under the Supremacy Clause that Should be Settled by this Court, and the Appeals Court’s Opinion Conflicts with the Doctrine of Preemption Explicated in Decisions of this Court .....	27
IV. The Law at Issue and the Opinions Below Set a Dangerous New Precedent.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## APPENDIX

Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, Denial of Review, Filed Apr. 15, 2021.....	App. 1
Appeals Court of Massachusetts, Opinion, Filed Feb. 2, 2021.....	App. 2
Appeals Court of Massachusetts, Order, Filed Feb. 2, 2021.....	App. 17
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, Denial of Review, Filed May 15, 2020 .....	App. 18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Middlesex County Superior Court, Memorandum of Decision and Order, Filed Aug. 29, 2019 .....	App. 19
Middlesex County Superior Court, Judgment, Filed Aug. 29, 2019.....	App. 38
Executive Office of Labor and Workforce Development, Notice of Dismissal, Jul. 17, 2018....	App. 39
Executive Office of Labor and Workforce Development, EMAC Supplement Determination, Apr. 11, 2018.....	App. 41
Executive Office of Labor and Workforce Development, Appeal, Apr. 23, 2018 .....	App. 46
Middlesex County Superior Court, Complaint, Filed Jun. 8, 2018.....	App. 49
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	App. 58
Executive Office of Labor and Workforce Development, EMAC Supplement Employer Certification .....	App. 82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AIDS Action Committee of Mass., Inc. v. Mass. Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>American-Arab Anti-Defamation Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	13, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Bohmer</i> , 374 Mass. 368 (1978).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 441 Mass. 499 (2004).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Fares v. Smith</i> , 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Griffin v. Bryant</i> , 30 F.Supp.3d 1139 (D.N.M. 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954) .....	1
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	20
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	28
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	23, 25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	25
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	15, 24, 25
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	11, 14, 21
<i>Swank v. Smart</i> , 898 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Rodriguez</i> , 238 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause .....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, Supremacy Clause .....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(7)(A)(i) .....	4, 14, 28
M.G.L. c. 30A, § 14(7) .....	16
M.G.L. c. 118E, § 49 .....	2, 5, 6, 8
M.G.L. c. 149, § 189A (repealed) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
M.G.L. c. 149, § 189A(a) (repealed) .....	3, 4, 6, 18, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 431.300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 C.F.R. § 431.301 .....	4, 28
42 C.F.R. § 431.304(a) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 431.304(b) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 431.305 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 431.306(a) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 431.306(b) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 431.306(c) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 431.306(e) .....	5
430 CMR 21.06 .....	6
430 CMR 21.10 .....	2, 5, 8
430 CMR 21.10(1) .....	18
430 CMR 21.10(2)(b) .....	5, 18
430 CMR 21.10(2)(c) .....	3, 5, 7, 18, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Henry Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) .....	19
1 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Smolla and Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> § 4:1 (2016) .....	25
1 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Smolla and Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> § 8:36 (2014) .....	12
